# GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN CABINET SECRETARIAT ESTABLISHMENT DIVISION

F. No. No. 5-2/2023-T-II (34th SMC)

Islamabad the, 22 September, 2023

The Rector,
National School of Public Policy,
Lahore:

Subject:

NOMINATIONS OF BS-19 OR EQUIVALENT OFFICERS FOR 34<sup>th</sup> SENIOR MANAGEMENT COURSE (SMC) AT NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT ISLAMABAD, LAHORE, KARACHI AND PESHAWAR FROM 09-10-2023 TO 26-01-2024.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to refer to this Division's O.M. of even number dated 18th September, 2023, on the subject noted above and to state that the Competent Authority has been pleased to approve the following withdrawals, change of stations and additional nominations of various Groups / Services / Departments of BS-19 or equivalent officers for the forthcoming 33rd Senior Management Course commencing from 09-10-2023 to 26-01-2024.

### **WITHDRAWALS**

Sr. No.	Name of Officer/Place of Posting Name	e of
	Instit	ute
	PAKISTAN AUDIT& ACCOUNTS SERVCE (PA&AS)	
1.	Sarfraz Hussain Ansari Islan	nabad
	Director, Presidents' Secretariat Public Islamabad.	
POR-Wal	MUNISTRY OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION hj Cantt (Technical Cadre)	
2.	Mr. Asghan Dane VIII	nabad
	GM Technical.	

## **CHANGE OF STATIONS**

	Sr. No.	Name of Officer/Place of Posting	From	To
		PAKISTAN ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE	(PAS)	
	1.	Mr Irfan Ali Khan DG Katchi Abadies, Lahore Govt of Punjab.	Peshawar	Lahore
		POLICE SERVICE OF PAKISTAN (PS	3E)	
Au	el <sup>2.</sup>	Mr. Sohail Khalid DIG CTD, KP Peshawar.	Lahore	Peshawar
,		SECRETARIAT GROUP (SG)		
	3.	Syed Tauqeer Hussain Shah Power Division, Islamabad.	Islamabad	Peshawar
	4.	Akhtar Saeed BISP Islamabad.	Islamabad	Peshawar

<b>5</b>	INLAND REVENUE SERVICE (IR	RS)	7 1/2 1/4 N. (Fig. )
5.	Muhammad Iqbal Khan	Peshawar	Islamaba
	Secretary FBR Hqs Islamabad.		
	FOREIGN SERVICE OF PAKISTA	N	Land Handley
6.	Mr. Naeem Iqbal Cheema	Lahore	Islamaba
ů.	Deputy Chief of Protocol		101411408
	MINISTRY OF INFORMATION BROAD	CASTING	Land Company of the C
<b>7.</b>	Mr. Shabid Ullah	Lahore	Peshawa
	Additional Directing Staff NSPP.		
M	INISTRY OF PLANNING DEVELOPMENT & SPE	CIAL INITIAT	TYTE
FOOD &	AGRICULTURE, WING (EX-CADRE)	CIAL INITIAL	TAR2
8.	Mr. Niaz Ali Khan	Tolom shed	T D 1
	Deputy Chief Food & Agriculture Section	Islamabad	Peshawa
1 of 1	ESTABLISHMENT DIVISION		- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1
FEDERA	L EMPLOYEES BENEVOLENT AND GROUP IN	STIRANCE PUR	mei
9.	Muhammad Shoaib Rauf Hashmi	Peshawar	
	Director (Admin/Inv).	Tesnawar	Islamaba
	MINISTRY OF DEFENCE PRODUCT	TON	and delikary
OF-Wal	Control		
	Cantt (Technical Cadre)		
10.	Mrs. Asma Tasneem		
	Mrs. Asma Tasneem	Peshawar	Islamaba
10.	Mrs. Asma Tasneem GM Filling Factory GOVERNMENT OF PUNIAR		Islamaba
10.	Mrs. Asma Tasneem GM Filling Factory GOVERNMENT OF PUNIAR		Islamaba
10.	Mrs. Asma Tasneem GM Filling Factory GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB PCS) BS-19 OFFICERS	Peshawar	
10.	Mrs. Asma Tasneem GM Filling Factory GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB -PCS) BS-19 OFFICERS Mr. Omar Farooq Alvi		
10.	Mrs. Asma Tasneem GM Filling Factory GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB -PCS) BS-19 OFFICERS Mr. Omar Farooq Alvi Deputy Secretary Prime Minister's Office Public on	Peshawar  Lahore	Islamabad
10.  PMS (EX-	Mrs. Asma Tasneem GM Filling Factory GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB PCS) BS-19 OFFICERS Mr. Omar Farooq Alvi Deputy Secretary Prime Minister's Office Public on Mr. Farooq Manzoor	Peshawar	
10.  PMS (EX- 11.  12.	Mrs. Asma Tasneem GM Filling Factory GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB PCS) BS-19 OFFICERS Mr. Omar Farooq Alvi Deputy Secretary Prime Minister's Office Public on Mr. Farooq Manzoor OSD, S&GAD	Peshawar  Lahore	Islamabad
10.  PMS (EX-  11.  12.  PMS (EX-	Mrs. Asma Tasneem GM Filling Factory GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB PCS) BS-19 OFFICERS Mr. Omar Farooq Alvi Deputy Secretary Prime Minister's Office Public on Mr. Farooq Manzoor	Peshawar  Lahore	Islamabad Islamabad Lahore

Sr. No.	Name of Officer/Place of Posting	Mark 1		, Doğumlar ili de i Esta de ili d
	The string			Name of Institute
	PAKISTAN AUDIT & ACCOUNT	ITS SERVCE	T (DA C. A CN	(NIM)
1.	Mirza Waqar Baig	TO DERVE	(FAWAS)	in the second
	Director Audit Defence Services, Rawalp	indi.		Lahore
505 151	MINISTRY OF DEFENSOR	PRODUCT	ION	
POF-Wal	Cautt (Lechnical Cadre)		<u>-01</u> )	
2.	Mr. Hassan Rashid,		Same and the same of the	
	GM Technical			Islamabad

- The nominated officers are required to report to the concerned Institute (NIM, Islamabad, Lahore, Karachi and Peshawar) by 6th October, 2023.
- 3. Rule 22 of Civil Servants (Promotions) Rules 2019 delineates the procedure to be followed, in case an officer declines to proceed on mandatory training.
  - (1) The provincial governments or as the case may be, the ministries. Divisions and departments concerned may make a request for deferment from training of a civil servant only once.

- (2) Any relaxation of sub-rule (1) shall require specific approval of the Prime Minister.
- 4. Further, according to Rule 8 (b) of the Civil Servants Promotion (BPS-18 to 21) Rules, 2019, if the officer fails thrice for any reason to attend the mandatory training will be recommended for supersession.
- 5. The above nominations are subject to provision of latest Annual Medical Examination Report.
- 6. The course fee is Rs. 350,000/- per participant which covers the boarding and lodging expenses at the respective NIMs and expenses on mandatory inland/foreign study tour. The payment of course fee in respect of officers of occupational groups and ex-cadre officers of all Ministries/Divisions and their attached departments will be made by the Establishment Division while in case of officers of the Provincial Governments and autonomous bodies/organizations etc. nominated for the course shall be arranged by their respective Government/Organization to the Director General, NIMs concerned through Bank draft/ cross cheque / pay order at the time of joining the course by the officer concerned or as early as possible.
- 7. As per the Prime Minister's directive, issued vide this Division's D.O letter No.5/11/2000-T-II/T-1 dated 10-06-2014 and this Division's OM No. No.5/11/2000-T-II/T4 dated 11-07-2019, all Ministries/Divisions/ Departments are bound to relieve the officers on their selection for training course without fail. The Ministries/ Divisions / Departments shall make stopgap arrangements, as the nominated officers are not required to attend their offices while undergoing training. Non-compliance of the directions of the Prime Minister can attract disciplinary proceedings under the Government Servants (E&D) Rules, 2020.

(Muhammad Farooq) Deputy Secretary (T-I) 051-9207034

#### Copy to:-

- 1. The Secretary to the President, President's Secretariat (Public), Islamabad.
- 2. The Secretary to the Prime Minister, Prime Minister's Office (Public), Islamabad.
- 3. All concerned Federal Secretaries, Ministries/Divisions, Islamabad/Rawalpindi.
- 4. The Auditor General of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 5. The concerned Chief Secretaries/IGPs.
- 6. The Chairman, Federal Board of Revenue (FBR), Islamabad.
- 7. The Director General, National Management College, Lahore.
- 8. The Director General, National Institute of Management, Peshawar
- 9. The Director General, National Institute of Management, Karachi.
- 10. All Joint Secretaries, Establishment Division, Islamabad.
- 11. D.S (Computer), Establishment Division, Islamabad.
- 12. SPS to Secretary, Establishment Division, Islamabad.
- 13. PS to Additional Secretaries (I&II), Establishment Division, Islamabad.

(Muhammad Adeel Akbar) Section Officer (T-II) 051-9103652